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Please read the following safety instructions carefully and take 
normal safety precautions before using this product.

1. Only authorized technicians can disassemble the product. Users 
should not try this themselves.
2. Remove the protective film before use to ensure normal 
operation of the robot.
3. To avoid damage from falling, do not place the robot in places 
where it may fall, such as  tables, coffee tables, TV cabinets, etc.        
4. Do not use the robot in an environment with open flames, fragile 
items, or flammable items.  
5. Please do not drop or kick the product.
6. Avoid using the product on wet floors, such as bathrooms or near 
kitchen sinks. 
7. Only use the product in an environment with the temperature 
between -10℃ and 45℃.   
8. Ensure that the Wi-Fi signal covers the product's range of activity.                                                                                                           
9. Avoid excessively bending wires and placing heavy or sharp 
objects on the product.                                                                
10. Do not let pets bite the product's wires, as it may cause pet 
safety hazards.  
11. Any operation inconsistent with the instructions may cause 
damage to the product.  
12. It is prohibited for this product's motor to be immersed or 
soaked in water. Some shell components can be disassembled and 

Security Information Packaging

Treat Dispenser Instructions
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Product Description Usage Instructions

Food chamber cover

Feed outlet

Silicone brush

Rotating motor

Pogo pin point

1. Open the food chamber cover and put freeze-dried or pet food 
into the chamber.
Attention: When adding freeze-dried and pet food, please do not exceed the max 
limit line. Only freeze-dried food with a single side length under 12mm can fit. 
Otherwise the outlet may be blocked, which should be manually cleaned.

2. Close the food chamber.
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1. Before using the product, please read this document and keep it 
for reference.
2. The illustrations and descriptions in this document are for 
reference only, and the actual product shall prevail. For certain 
specifications and configurations, please check the relevant 
specification documents or consult the seller. 
3. The nominal storage capacity and technical performance 
indicators are only specifications. Actual data may vary depending 
on the environment and settings, etc. Factors vary.
4. If you use other products or software, you are solely responsible 
for compatibility and legality.
5. No content in this document shall constitute a modification of 
Enabot's product warranty policy.
6. This product is not designed for organ transplantation or other 
life support system applications. In such applications, product 
failure may result in personal injury or death.
7. No one may copy, delete, compile, store, transmit or translate 
this document without Enabot's authorization. 

Legal Notices

3. Install the compartment on the robot.
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Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité suivantes et 
prendre les précautions de sécurité normales avant d'utiliser ce produit.

1. Seuls les techniciens autorisés peuvent démonter le produit. Les 
utilisateurs ne doivent pas tenter de le faire eux-mêmes. 
2. Retirez le film de protection avant utilisation pour assurer le 
fonctionnement normal du robot.
3. Pour éviter tout dommage lié à une chute, ne placez pas le robot dans 
des endroits où il pourrait tomber, comme sur des tables, des tables 
basses, des meubles de télévision, etc.                        
4. N'utilisez pas le robot dans un environnement avec des flammes 
nues, des objets fragiles ou des objets inflammables.  
5. Ne faites pas tomber le produit, ne donnez pas de coups de pied au 
produit.         
6. Évitez d'utiliser le produit sur des sols humides, comme dans une 
salle de bain ou à proximité d'un évier. 
7. N'utilisez le produit que dans un environnement dont la température 
est comprise entre -10℃ et 45℃.   
8. Assurez-vous que le signal Wi-Fi couvre la gamme d'activités du 
produit. 
9. Évitez de plier excessivement les fils et de placer des objets lourds ou 
tranchants sur le produit.                                                                
10. Ne laissez pas les animaux de compagnie mordre les fils du produit, 
cela pourrait entraîner des risques pour leur sécurité.                                                                                 
11. Toute opération incompatible avec les instructions peut 
endommager le produit.                                                          
12. Il est déconseillé d'immerger le moteur de ce produit ou de le 
tremper dans l'eau. Certains composants de la coque peuvent être 
démontés et nettoyés.

Informations de sécurité Emballage

Treat Dispenser Instructions
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Description du produit Instructions d'utilisation

Couvercle de l’espace réservé 
aux aliments

Sortie d'alimentation

Brosse en silicone

Moteur rotatif

Point pogo pin

1. Ouvrez le couvercle de l’espace réservé aux aliments et mettez-y 
des aliments lyophilisés ou des aliments pour animaux de compagnie.
Attention : veillez à ne pas dépasser la limite maximale lorsque vous ajoutez des 
aliments lyophilisés et de la nourriture pour animaux. L'appareil ne peut contenir 
que des aliments lyophilisés dont la longueur du côté le plus long est inférieure à 
12mm. Dans le cas contraire, la sortie pourrait être obstruée et nécessiterait un 
nettoyage manuel.

2. Fermez l’espace réservé aux aliments.
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1. Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire ce document et le 
conserver pour référence.
2. Les illustrations et les descriptions de ce document sont fournies 
à titre indicatif uniquement, et le produit réel doit avoir priorité. 
Pour certaines spécifications et configurations, veuillez vérifier les 
documents de spécification pertinents ou consulter le vendeur. 
3. La capacité de stockage nominale et les indicateurs de 
performance technique ne sont que des spécifications. Les 
données réelles peuvent varier en fonction de l'environnement et 
des paramètres, etc. Les facteurs varient.
4. Si vous utilisez d'autres produits ou logiciels, vous êtes seul 
responsable de la compatibilité et de la légalité de leur usage.
5. Aucun contenu de ce document ne constitue une modification 
de la politique de garantie des produits d'Enabot.
6. Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour la transplantation d'organes ou 
d'autres applications de système de maintien de la vie. Dans de 
telles applications, une défaillance du produit peut entraîner des 
blessures corporelles ou la mort.
7. Nul ne peut copier, supprimer, compiler, stocker, transmettre ou 
traduire ce document sans l'autorisation d'Enabot. 

Mentions légales

3. Installez le compartiment sur le robot.
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Leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza e adottare le 
normali precauzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

1. Solo i tecnici autorizzati possono smontare il prodotto. Gli utenti 
non dovrebbero provare a farlo da soli.
2. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva prima dell'uso per garantire il 
normale funzionamento del robot.
3. Per evitare danni da caduta, non collocare il robot in luoghi in cui 
possa cadere, come  tavoli, tavolini, mobiletti TV, ecc. 
4. Non utilizzare il robot in un ambiente con fiamme libere, oggetti 
fragili o oggetti infiammabili. 
5. Non far cadere o calpestare il prodotto. 
6. Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto su pavimenti bagnati, come bagni o 
vicino ai lavandini della cucina. 
7. Utilizzare il prodotto solo in un ambiente con una temperatura 
compresa tra -10℃ e 45℃.   
8. Assicurarsi che il segnale Wi-Fi copra il campo di attività del 
prodotto. 
9. Evitare di piegare eccessivamente i fili e di posizionare oggetti 
pesanti o appuntiti sul prodotto. 
10. Non lasciare che gli animali domestici mordano i fili del prodotto, 
in quanto ciò potrebbe causare rischi per la sicurezza degli animali. 
11. Qualsiasi operazione non conforme alle istruzioni può causare 
danni al prodotto. 
12. È vietato immergere o bagnare il motore di questo prodotto. Alcuni 
componenti della scocca possono essere smontati e puliti.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza Imballaggio 

Treat Dispenser Istruzioni
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Descrizione prodotto Istruzioni per l'uso

Couvercle de l’espace réservé 
aux aliments

Uscita mangime

Spazzola in silicone

Motore rotante

Punto d'appoggio del perno

1. Aprire il coperchio dello scomparto del mangime e inserire il 
cibo liofilizzato o per animali domestici nello scomparto.
Attenzione: quando si aggiungono alimenti liofilizzati e per animali domestici, 
non superare la linea limite della quantità massima consentita. Il dispositivo può 
contenere solo alimenti liofilizzati con un solo lato di lunghezza inferiore a 12 
mm. In caso contrario, l'erogazione potrebbe bloccarsi, con la conseguente 
necessità di una pulizia manuale dell'ostruzione.

2. Chiudere lo scomparto del mangime.
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1. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere questo documento e 
conservarlo per riferimento.
2. Le illustrazioni e le descrizioni contenute nel presente 
documento sono solo di riferimento e il prodotto effettivo 
dovrebbe avere la precedenza. Per determinate specifiche e 
configurazioni, consultare i documenti delle specifiche pertinenti o 
consultare il venditore. 
3. La capacità di accumulo nominale e gli indicatori di prestazione 
tecnica sono a mero titolo di riferimento. I dati effettivi possono 
variare a seconda dell'ambiente e delle impostazioni, ecc. I fattori 
variano.
4. Se si utilizzano altri prodotti o software, l'utente è l'unico 
responsabile della compatibilità e della legalità.
5. Nessun contenuto del presente documento costituirà una 
modifica della politica di garanzia del prodotto di Enabot.
6. Questo prodotto non è progettato per il trapianto di organi o 
altre applicazioni di sistemi di supporto vitale. In tali applicazioni, il 
guasto del prodotto può causare lesioni personali o morte.
7. È vietato copiare, cancellare, compilare, archiviare, trasmettere o 
tradurre il presente documento senza l'autorizzazione di Enabot.  

Dichiarazione legale

3. Installare il vano sul robot.
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Lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad y tome las 
precauciones normales de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.

1. Solo técnicos autorizados pueden desmontar el producto. Los 
usuarios no deben intentarlo por sí mismos.
2. Retire la película protectora del producto antes de utilizar el robot 
para garantizar su buen funcionamiento.
3. Para evitar daños por caídas, no coloque el robot en lugares donde 
pueda caerse, como  mesas, armarios de TV, etc.        
4. No utilice el robot en un entorno con llamas, objetos frágiles o 
inflamables.                  
5. No deje caer ni patee el producto.
6. Evite utilizar el producto en suelos mojados, como cuartos de baño 
o cerca de fregaderos de cocina. 
7. Utilice el producto únicamente en un entorno con una temperatura 
entre -10 ℃ y 45 ℃.   
8. Asegúrese de que la señal wifi cubre el rango de actividad del 
producto.   
9. Evite doblar excesivamente los cables y colocar objetos pesados o 
afilados sobre el producto.    
10. No deje que las mascotas muerdan los cables del producto, ya 
que puede causar riesgos para la seguridad de las mascotas.                                                                                 
11. Cualquier operación contraria a las instrucciones puede dañar el 
producto.  
12.  Está prohibido que el motor de este producto esté sumergido o 
empapado en agua. Algunos componentes de la carcasa se pueden 
desmontar y limpiar.

Información de seguridad Embalaje

Treat Dispenser Instrucciones
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Descripción del prodcuto Instrucciones de uso

Tapa del compartimento de comida

Salida de alimentación

Cepillo de silicona

Motor rotativo

Punta de pogo

1. Abra la tapa del compartimento de comida y coloque alimentos 
liofilizados o para mascotas en la cámara.
Atención: Cuando añada alimentos liofilizados y para mascotas, no sobrepase el 
límite máximo. Solo caben los alimentos liofilizados con una longitud lateral 
inferior a 12mm. De lo contrario, la salida puede bloquearse, y será necesario 
limpiarla manualmente.

2. Cierre la cámara de comida. 
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1. Antes de utilizar el producto, lea este documento y consérvelo 
como referencia.
2. Las ilustraciones y descripciones de este documento son solo de 
referencia, por lo que prevalecerá el producto real. . Para 
determinadas especificaciones y configuraciones, compruebe los 
documentos de especificaciones pertinentes o consulte al 
vendedor. 
3. La capacidad nominal de almacenamiento y los indicadores de 
rendimiento técnico son solo especificaciones. Los datos reales 
pueden variar en función del entorno y la configuración, etc. Los 
factores varían.
4. Si utiliza otros productos o software, usted es el único 
responsable de su compatibilidad y legalidad.
5. Ningún contenido de este documento constituirá una 
modificación de la política de garantía de productos de Enabot.
6. Este producto no está diseñado para el trasplante de órganos u 
otras aplicaciones de sistemas de soporte vital. En tales 
aplicaciones, el fallo del producto puede provocar lesiones 
personales o la muerte.
7. Nadie puede copiar, borrar, compilar, almacenar, transmitir o 
traducir este documento sin la autorización de Enabot. 

Menciones legales

3. Instale el compartimento en el robot.

12



Przed użyciem tego produktu należy uważnie zapoznać się z poniższymi 
instrukcjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa i podjąć normalne środki 
ostrożności.

1. Tylko autoryzowani technicy mogą mogą dokonywać demontażu tego 
produktu. Użytkownicy nie powinni sami tego robić.      
2. Zdejmij folię ochronną z produktu przed użyciem, aby zapewnić normalne 
działanie robota. 
3. Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń spowodowanych upadkiem, nie ustawiaj robota w 
miejscach, w których mógłby spaść, takich jak  stoły, stoliki kawowe, szafki 
telewizyjne itp. 
4. Nie używaj robota w środowisku z otwartym ogniem ani delikatnymi lub 
łatwopalnymi przedmiotami.                
5. Nie upuszczaj ani nie kop produktu.
6. Unikaj używania tego produktu na mokrych podłogach, takich jak łazienki 
lub w pobliżu zlewów kuchennych. 
7. Używaj produktu tylko w środowisku o temperaturze od -10℃ do 45℃.                        
8. Upewnij się, że zasięg sygnału Wi-Fi pokrywa zasięg działania produktu.             
9. Unikaj nadmiernego zginania przewodu i umieszczania ciężkich lub ostrych 
przedmiotów na produkcie.  
10. Nie dopuść, aby zwierzęta gryzły przewody, ponieważ może to 
spowodować zagrożenie dla ich bezpieczeństwa. 
11. Każda czynność niezgodna z instrukcją może spowodować uszkodzenie 
produktu.  
12. Silnika elektrycznego tego produktu nie wolno zanurzać ani moczyć w 
wodzie. Niektóre elementy obudowy można zdemontować i wyczyścić.

Informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa

Opakowanie

Treat Dispenser Instrukcje
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Opis produktu Sposób użycia

Pokrywa komory żywności

Wylot zasilającyz

Szczotka silikonowa

Silnik obrotowy

Punkt przypięcia pogo

1. Otwórz pokrywę komory na żywność i włóż do niej liofilizowaną 
karmę lub karmę dla zwierząt domowych.
Uwaga: nie należy przekraczać linii maksymalnej ilości dodawanej karmy 
liofilizowanej i karmy dla zwierząt domowych. W pojemniku mieszczą się tylko 
kawałki karmy liofilizowanej o długości do 12mm. Większe kawałki mogą 
zablokować wylot. W takim przypadku należy go wyczyścić ręcznie.

2. Zamknij komorę liofilizacji.
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1. Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się z dokumentem i zachowaj 
go do wglądu.
2. Ilustracje i opisy zawarte w tym dokumencie mają charakter 
wyłącznie poglądowy, priorytetem jest faktyczny produkt. W 
przypadku niektórych specyfikacji i konfiguracji sprawdź 
odpowiednie dokumenty specyfikacji lub skonsultuj się ze 
sprzedawcą. 
3. Nominalna pojemność magazynowa i techniczne wskaźniki 
wydajności są tylko specyfikacjami. Rzeczywiste dane mogą się 
różnić w zależności od środowiska i ustawień itp. Czynniki mogą się 
różnić.
4. Jeśli korzystasz z innych produktów lub oprogramowania, 
ponosisz wyłączną odpowiedzialność za ich zgodność i legalność.
5. Żadna treść tego dokumentu nie modyfikuje polityki 
gwarancyjnej produktu Enabot.
6. Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do transplantacji narządów 
ani do innych zastosowań w systemach podtrzymywania życia. W 
takich zastosowaniach awaria produktu może spowodować 
obrażenia ciała lub śmierć.
7. Zabronione jest kopiowanie, usuwanie, kompilowanie, 
przechowywanie, przesyłanie czy tłumaczenie tego dokumentu bez 
zgody Enabot. 

Informacje prawne

3. Zainstaluj komorę na robocie.
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Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch 
und treffen Sie die üblichen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, bevor Sie 
dieses Produkt verwenden.
1. Nur autorisierte Techniker dürfen das Produkt zerlegen. Benutzer 
sollten dies nicht selbst versuchen.
2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie vor dem Gebrauch, um den 
normalen Betrieb des Roboters zu gewährleisten.
3. Um Schäden durch Herunterfallen zu vermeiden, stellen Sie den 
Roboter nicht an Orten auf, an denen er herunterfallen könnte, z. B. 
auf Tischen, Couchtischen, Fernsehschränken usw.        
4. Verwenden Sie den Roboter nicht in einer Umgebung mit offenen 
Flammen, zerbrechlichen oder brennbaren Gegenständen.  
5. Bitte lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und treten Sie nicht 
dagegen.
6. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf nassen Böden, z. B. in 
Badezimmern oder in der Nähe von Küchenspülen. 
7. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in einer Umgebung mit einer 
Temperatur zwischen -10℃ und 45℃.   
8. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Wi-Fi-Signal den Aktionsradius des 
Produkts abdeckt.                                                                                                           
9. Vermeiden Sie es, Kabel übermäßig zu biegen und schwere oder 
scharfe Gegenstände auf dem Gerät abzustellen.                                                                
10. Lassen Sie Haustiere nicht in die Kabel des Produkts beißen, da 
dies die Sicherheit der Tiere gefährden kann.                                                                                 
11. Jede Bedienung, die nicht den Anweisungen entspricht, kann zu 
Schäden am Gerät führen.   
12. Der Motor dieses Produkts darf nicht unter Wasser getaucht 
oder eingeweicht werden, einige Gehäuseteile können zur 
Reinigung demontiert werden.

Sicherheitsinformationen Verpackung

Treat Dispenser Anleitung
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Beschreibung des Produkts Gebrauchsanweisung

Abdeckung der Futterschublade

Einfüllöffnung

Silikonbürste

Drehender Motor

Pogo Punkt

1. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung der Futterschublade und legen Sie 
gefriergetrocknetes oder Haustierfutter in die Kammer.
Achtung: Wenn Sie gefriergetrocknetes Futter und Tierfutter hinzufügen, 
überschreiten Sie bitte nicht die maximale Füllstandslinie. Nur gefriergetrockne-
tes Futter mit einer einzelnen Seitenlänge von unter 12mm passt hinein. 
Andernfalls kann der Auslass blockiert werden, was manuell gereinigt werden 
sollte.

2. Schließen Sie die Kammer.
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1. Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor der Verwendung des Produkts 
und bewahren Sie es zum Nachschlagen auf.
2. Die Abbildungen und Beschreibungen in diesem Dokument 
dienen nur als Referenz, und das tatsächliche Produkt sollte 
Vorrang haben. Für bestimmte Spezifikationen und Konfigura-
tionen sehen Sie bitte in den entsprechenden technischen 
Unterlagen nach oder wenden Sie sich an den Verkäufer. 
3. Die nominale Speicherkapazität und die technischen 
Leistungsindikatoren sind lediglich Spezifikationen. Die 
tatsächlichen Daten können je nach Umgebung und Einstellungen 
usw. variieren. Faktoren variieren.
4. Wenn Sie andere Produkte oder Software verwenden, sind Sie 
allein für die Kompatibilität und Rechtmäßigkeit verantwortlich.
5. Kein Inhalt dieses Dokuments stellt eine Änderung der 
Produktgarantiepolitik von Enabot dar.
6. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Organtransplantationen oder andere 
lebenserhaltende Anwendungen vorgesehen. Bei solchen 
Anwendungen kann ein Versagen des Produkts zu Verletzungen 
oder zum Tod führen.
7. Niemand darf dieses Dokument ohne die Genehmigung von 
Enabot kopieren, löschen, kompilieren, speichern, übertragen oder 
übersetzen.

Rechtliche Hinweise

3. Installieren Sie das Fach auf dem Roboter.
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Пожалуйста, внимательно ознакомьтесь с  инструкциями
по  технике безопасности и примите обычные меры 
предосторожности перед использованием этого продукта.

1. Разбирать изделие могут только авторизованные специалисты. 
Пользователи не должны пытаться сделать это самостоятельно.
2. Перед использованием снимите защитную пленку для 
обеспечения нормальной работы робота.
3. Избегайте размещения робота в местах, где он может упасть, 
таких как столы, журнальные столики, тумбы под телевизор и т.д., 
чтобы предотвратить повреждения при падении.
4. Не используйте робот вблизи открытого огня или 
легковоспламеняющихся предметов.
5. Пожалуйста, не бросайте и не ударяйте изделие.
6. Избегайте использования продукта на мокрых полах, 
например, в ванных комнатах или возле кухонных раковин.
7. Используйте продукт только при температуре от -10 ℃ до 45 ℃.
8. Убедитесь, что сигнал Wi-Fi покрывает зону действия продукта. 
9. Избегайте чрезмерного изгиба проводов и размещения на 
устройстве тяжелых или острых предметов.
10. Не допускайте, чтобы домашние животные кусали провода 
изделия, так как это может создать угрозу для их безопасности. 
11. Любая операция, не соответствующая инструкции, может 
привести к повреждению изделия. 
12. Запрещено погружать или замачивать мотор этого продукта в 
воду. Некоторые компоненты корпуса можно разобрать и 
почистить.

Информация по технике 
безопасности

Комплектация 

Treat Dispenser Руководство  пользователя
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Обзор изделия Инструкции по 
использованию

Крышка отсека для корма

Выход для корма

Силиконовая щётка

Вращающийся электромотор

1. Откройте крышку отсека для корма и поместите в камеру 
лиофилизированный корм или корм для домашних животных.
Внимание: При добавлении сублимированных кормов и корма для 
домашних животных не превышайте максимальную отметку. Подходят 
только сублимированные продукты с длиной одной стороны менее 12мм. 
В противном случае может произойти блокировка выхода, который 
необходимо очистить вручную.

2. Закройте отсек для корма.

Контактная точка Pogo Pin
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1. Перед использованием продукта ознакомьтесь с настоящим 
документом и сохраните его для дальнейшего использования.
2. Иллюстрации и описания в данном документе 
предоставлены исключительно в справочных целях, и 
фактическому продукту придается первостепенное значение. 
Для получения информации о конкретных характеристиках и 
конфигурациях ознакомьтесь с соответствующей 
спецификацией или проконсультируйтесь с продавцом.
3. Номинальная емкость накопителя и технические 
характеристики производительности предоставляются только 
в техническом аспекте. Фактические показатели могут 
различаться в зависимости от условий эксплуатации, настроек 
и т. д. Факторы могут различаться.
4. При использовании других продуктов или программного 
обеспечения вы несете полную ответственность за их 
совместимость и законность.
5. Никакие сведения в данном документе не изменяют 
гарантийную политику Enabot.
6. Этот продукт не предназначен для трансплантации органов 
или других систем поддержания жизни. В  случае 
использования  продукта в таких целях, может произойти 
травма или смерть.
7. Никто не имеет права копировать, удалять, компилировать, 
хранить, передавать или переводить данный документ без 
разрешения Enabot."

Юридическое заявление

3. Установите отсек на робота.
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Leia atentamente as seguintes instruções de segurança e tome as 
precauções normais de segurança antes de usar este produto.

1. Somente técnicos autorizados podem desmontar o produto. Os 
usuários não devem tentar fazer isso sozinhos.
2. Remova a película protetora do produto antes de usar para 
garantir o funcionamento normal do robô.
3. Para evitar danos por queda, não coloque o robô em locais onde 
ele possa cair, como mesas, mesas de centro, armários de TV, etc.
4. Não use o robô em ambientes com chamas abertas, itens frágeis 
ou itens inflamáveis.
5. Por favor, não deixe cair nem chute o produto.
6. Evite utilizar o produto em pisos molhados, como banheiros ou 
próximos a pias de cozinha.
7. Utilize o produto apenas em ambiente com temperatura entre 
-10°C e 45°C.
8. Certifique-se de que o sinal Wi-Fi cobre toda a área de atividade do 
produto.
9. Evite dobrar excessivamente os fios e colocar objetos pesados ou 
pontiagudos sobre o produto.
10. Não deixe animais de estimação morderem os fios do produto, 
pois isso pode causar riscos à segurança dos animais de estimação.
11. Qualquer operação inconsistente com as instruções pode causar 
danos ao produto.
12. É proibido que o motor deste produto seja imerso ou encharcado 
em água. Alguns componentes da carcaça podem ser desmontados e 
limpos.

Informações de segurança Embalagem

Treat Dispenser Instruções
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Descrição do produto Instruções de uso

Tampa do compartimento de 
alimentos

Saída de alimentação

Escova de silicone

Motor giratório

Ponto de pogo pin (pino de mola)

1. Abra a tampa do compartimento de alimentos e coloque ração ou 
alimentos liofilizados para animais de estimação no recipiente.
Atenção: Ao adicionar ração e alimentos liofilizados para animais de estimação, 
não exceda a linha de limite máximo. Somente alimentos liofilizados com 
comprimento de lado único inferior a 12mm podem caber. Caso contrário a saída 
poderá ficar bloqueada, o que deverá ser limpo manualmente.

2. Feche o compartimento de alimentos.
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1. Antes de usar o produto, leia este documento e guarde-o para 
referência.
2. As ilustrações e descrições neste documento são apenas para 
referência e o produto real deve ter precedência. Para determina-
das especificações e configurações, verifique os documentos de 
especificações relevantes ou consulte o vendedor.
3. A capacidade nominal de armazenamento e os indicadores de 
desempenho técnico são apenas especificações. Os dados reais 
podem variar dependendo do ambiente e das configurações, etc. 
Os fatores variam.
4. Se você usar outros produtos ou software, você será unicamente 
responsável pela compatibilidade e legalidade.
5. Nenhum conteúdo deste documento constituirá uma 
modificação da política de garantia do produto da Enabot.
6. Este produto não foi projetado para transplante de órgãos ou 
outras aplicações de sistemas de suporte vital. Em tais aplicações, 
a falha do produto pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais ou morte.
7. Ninguém deve copiar, apagar, compilar, armazenar, transmitir 
ou traduzir este documento sem a autorização da Enabot.

Avisos legais

3. Instale o compartimento no robô.
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본 제품을 사용하기 전에 아래의 사용 안전 가이드를 잘 읽어보시고 정상적인 
사용을 하시기 바랍니다.

1. Enabot 사에서 인정한 기술자만이 제품을 분해할 수 있습니다. 사용자가 
직접 제품을 분해해서는 안됩니다.      
2. 로봇이 정상적으로 작동하기 위해 로봇을 감싸고 있는 보호 필름을 
제거합니다.                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
3. 낙하로 인한 손상을 방지하기 위해 테이블, 커피 테이블, TV 캐비닛 등과 
같이 로봇이 떨어질 수 있는 장소에 로봇을 두지 마십시오.                                                                                                                                                                                                               
4. 불꽃이 튈 수 있는 환경, 깨지기 쉬운 물품 또는 인화성 물품 근처에서는 
로봇을 사용하지 마십시오.                
5. 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 발로 차면 안 됩니다.                                                                                                                                                                 
6. 욕실과 같은 젖은 바닥에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.                                              
7. 제품은 온도가 -��℃에서 ��℃ 사이인 환경에서만 사용하세요.                        
8. Wi-Fi 신호범위가 제품의 활동 범위를 포함하는지 확인하세요.                                                                                                   
9. 전선을 과도하게 구부리거나 무겁고 날카로운 물체를 제품 위에 놓는 것을 
피합니다.                                     
10. 반려동물의 안전에 위험을 초래할 수 있으므로 반려동물이 제품의 전선을 
물지 않도록 하십시오.                                                    
11. 사용 안내를 따르지 않는 제품사용은 제품에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.                          
12. 본제품의 모터는 방수가 되지 않아 물에 담그거나 물로 씻는 것은 
금지되어 있습니다. 일부 표면 부품은 분해가능하며 세척이 가능합니다.

사용 안전 가이드 구성품 안내

Treat Dispenser 설명서

25



본 제품을 사용하기 전에 아래의 사용 안전 가이드를 잘 읽어보시고 정상적인 
사용을 하시기 바랍니다.

1. Enabot 사에서 인정한 기술자만이 제품을 분해할 수 있습니다. 사용자가 
직접 제품을 분해해서는 안됩니다.      
2. 로봇이 정상적으로 작동하기 위해 로봇을 감싸고 있는 보호 필름을 
제거합니다.                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
3. 낙하로 인한 손상을 방지하기 위해 테이블, 커피 테이블, TV 캐비닛 등과 
같이 로봇이 떨어질 수 있는 장소에 로봇을 두지 마십시오.                                                                                                                                                                                                               
4. 불꽃이 튈 수 있는 환경, 깨지기 쉬운 물품 또는 인화성 물품 근처에서는 
로봇을 사용하지 마십시오.                
5. 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 발로 차면 안 됩니다.                                                                                                                                                                 
6. 욕실과 같은 젖은 바닥에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.                                              
7. 제품은 온도가 -��℃에서 ��℃ 사이인 환경에서만 사용하세요.                        
8. Wi-Fi 신호범위가 제품의 활동 범위를 포함하는지 확인하세요.                                                                                                   
9. 전선을 과도하게 구부리거나 무겁고 날카로운 물체를 제품 위에 놓는 것을 
피합니다.                                     
10. 반려동물의 안전에 위험을 초래할 수 있으므로 반려동물이 제품의 전선을 
물지 않도록 하십시오.                                                    
11. 사용 안내를 따르지 않는 제품사용은 제품에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.                          
12. 본제품의 모터는 방수가 되지 않아 물에 담그거나 물로 씻는 것은 
금지되어 있습니다. 일부 표면 부품은 분해가능하며 세척이 가능합니다.

제품설명 사용 안내

급여 모듈 덮개

급여 모듈 아울렛

실리콘 브러쉬

회전모터

포고 핀 포인트

1. 급여 모듈 덮개를 열고 동결건조 사료 또는 건조 사료를 급여 모듈에 
넣습니다. 
주의: 반려동물 사료를 넣을 때는 상한선을 넘지 않도록 해주세요. 사료 한 알의 
길이가 ��mm 미만인 동결건조사료 또는 건조사료만 들어갈 수 있습니다. 
그렇지 않으면 배출구가 막힐 수 있으므로 수동으로 세척해야합니다. 

2. 급여 모듈 덮개를 닫습니다.
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1. 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 문서를 읽고 사용 참고용으로 보관해 주시기 
바랍니다.
2. 본 문서의 삽화 및 설명은 참고용이며, 실제 제품 구성이 우선되어야 
합니다. 특정 사양 및 구성에 대해서는 관련 사양 문서를 확인하거나 
판매자와 상담하시기 바랍니다. 
3. 명시된 저장용량과 기술적 지표는 표준적 기술사양 입니다. 실제 데이터는 
사용 환경과 설정 등에 따라 달라질 수 있습니다. 
4. 다른 제품이나 소프트웨어를 사용하는 경우 호환성과 합법성에 대한 
책임은 전적으로 사용자에게 있습니다.
5. 이 문서의 어떤 내용도 Enabot의 제품 워런티 정책을 대체할 수 없습니다.
6. 이 제품은 장기 이식 또는 기타 생명 유지 시스템 용도로 설계되지 
않았습니다. 이러한 용도에서는 제품 고장으로 인해 부상 또는 사망에 이를 
수 있습니다.
7. Enabot의 승인 없이 누구도 이 문서를 복사, 삭제, 편집, 수정, 저장, 전송 
또는 번역할 수 없습니다. 

법적 고지사항
3. 급여 모듈을 로봇에 설치합니다.
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この製品をご利用になる前に、以下の安全説明を十分にお読みいただき、
通常の安全対策を講じてください。

1. 製品を分解できるのは認定技術者のみであり、ユーザーが自分で分解す
ることはお勧めできません。
2. 製品が正常に動作するよう、使用する前に保護フィルムを剥がしてくださ
い。
3. 落下による損傷を避けるため、机、コーヒーテーブル、テレビキャビネット
等の落下しやすい場所に製品を置かないでください。
4. 火気、壊れやすい物や燃えやすい物がある環境では、製品トを使用しな
いでください。
5. 本製品を落としたり、蹴ったりしないでください。
6. 浴室やトイレ等の濡れた床での使用は避けてください。
7. 周囲温度が-10℃～45℃以外のところでは使用しないでください。
8. Wi-Fi電波が製品の活動範囲をカバーしていることをご確認ください。
9. ワイヤーを過度に曲げたり、重たいものや鋭利なものをロボットの上に
置かないでください。
10. ペットの安全のため、ペットがワイヤーを噛まないようにしてください。
11. 説明書の指示に従わない操作を行うと、製品が損傷する可能性があり
ますので、十分ご注意ください。
12. 本製品は水濡れ禁止です。本体を水に濡らしたり、水に浸したりしない
でください。

安全情報 パッケージ内容

Treat Dispenser 取扱説明書
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構成部位 使用説明

フードストッカーカバー

給餌口

シリコーンブラシ

回転モーター

ポゴピンポイント

1. フードストッカーのカバーを開け、フリーズドライやペットフードを入れ
ます。
注意：ストッカーのMAXラインを超えるフリーズドライやペットフードは入れないでくださ
い。フリーズドライは最長辺の長さが12mmを超えるものは入れないでください。上記の
長さを超えるものを入れると、給餌口が詰まってしまい、手動で取り出す必要があります。

2. フードストッパーのカバーを閉めます。
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1. 本書をよくお読みになり、理解された上で本製品をお使いください。ま
た、本製品を使用中にいつでも参照できるよう大切に保管してください。
2. 本書に掲載されている図及び説明は参考用であり、実物と差がある場
合があります。具体的な規格や構成については、関連する仕様書を確認す
るか販売者にお問合せください。
3. 公称ストッカー容量及び技術的性能指標は仕様であり、実際のデータ
は環境や設定などによって異なる場合があります。
4. 他の製品またはソフトウェアを使用する場合、互換性と合法性について
は、お客様ご自分で責任を負うことになります。
5. 本書の如何なる内容も、Enabot社の製品保証ポリシーの変更を構成
するものではありません。
6. この製品は臓器移植やその他の生命維持装置の用途向けに設計され
ていません。このような用途では、製品の故障により人身傷害や死亡事故
が発生する可能性があります。
7. Enabotの許可無しに、誰も本書のコピー、複写、削除、コンパイル、保
存、伝送または翻訳することはできません。

法的声明

3. フードストッカーをロボットにセットします。
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使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀以下安全說明，並採取常規安全預防措施。

1. 僅授權技術人員可拆解產品，不建議用戶自行操作。
2. 使用前去除外觀保護膜，確保機器人功能正常運行。
3. 避免放置在易掉落的地方使用，如桌子、茶几、電視櫃等，以免掉落損壞。
4. 禁止在明火或易碎品環境中使用，禁止在易燃物品清潔區域使用。
5. 請勿捧摔或腳踢本產品。
6. 避免在潮濕地面使用產品，如浴室、洗手間。
7. 僅在-10℃至45℃的溫度環境中使用產品。
8. 確保Wi-Fi信號覆蓋範圍覆蓋產品活動範圍。
9. 避免過度折彎電線，以及在機器上放置重物和尖銳物品。
10. 請勿讓寵物撕咬電線，可能會導致寵物安全問題。
11. 任何與說明書不符的操作都有可能導致本產品損壞。
12. 本產品電機禁止浸水或泡水，部分殼件可拆解後清洗。

安全資訊 包裝組成

Treat Dispenser 說明書
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產品介紹 使用說明

零食倉蓋

出糧口

矽膠刷

旋轉電機

電極觸點

1. 打開零食倉蓋，將凍幹或者寵物糧放入零食倉。

注意：投放凍幹和寵物糧時，請不要超過警戒線。凍幹僅支持最長單邊長
度低於��mm的凍幹，否則會出現出糧口堵死的情況，需手動清理

2. 關閉零食倉。

32



1.  在使用產品前，請閱讀本文件並妥善保管以備參考。
2. 本文件的圖示和描述僅供參考，產品以實物為准。有關具體規格和配
置，請查閱相關規格檔或諮詢銷售商。
3. 標稱存儲容量和技術性能指標僅為規格，實際數據可能因環境和設置
等因素有差異。
4. 若使用其他產品或軟體，相容性和合法性需自行負責。
5. 本文件的任何內容均不構成對Enabot產品保修政策的修改。
6. 本產品並非為器官移植或其他生命支持系統應用而設計，在此類應用
中。一旦產品發生故障可能導致人身傷亡。
7. 未經Enabot授權，任何人不得複製、抄錄、刪減、編譯、存儲、傳輸或翻
譯本文件。

法律聲明

3. 安裝到機器人上。
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For General Questions: ebo@enabot.com
For Technical Support: support@enabot.com
For Business : sales@enabot.com
For Marketing : marketing@enabot.com

Social Media

@enabot_official @enabot @enabot_official @enabot



www.enabot.com


